RESOLUTION NO. 20241022-006

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS, TO PARTICIPATE IN THE 791 PURCHASING COOPERATIVE, EXECUTION OF THE MASTER INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT, PROVIDING FOR SEVERABITY, AUTHORIZING CERTAIN OTHER MATTERS RELATED THERETO, AND ADOPTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Angleton, Texas desires to participate in a local government cooperative purchasing program pursuant to the authority granted by Section 791 of the Texas Government Code, the Interlocal Cooperative Act, which authorizes local governments to participate in cooperative purchasing programs; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Angleton, Texas is a municipality defined as an entity qualified to participate in the 791 Purchasing Cooperative pursuant to Section 271.102 of the Texas Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the City council of the City of Angleton is of the opinion that participation in the Cooperative's purchasing program will be highly beneficial to the taxpayers of the City through the efficiencies and potential savings to be realized; and

WHEREAS, the 791 Purchasing Cooperative and the City of Angleton Texas desire to enter into an agreement to establish a cooperative purchasing program and City council desires to authorize the City Manager to execute the Interlocal Participation Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the findings set out in the preamble to this resolution are in all things approved and adopted.

SECTION 2. That the City Council of the City of Angleton, Texas, authorizes the City Manager to execute the Master Interlocal Agreement for Cooperative Purchasing with 791 Purchasing Cooperative, and a copy of said Agreement is attached as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof for all purposes.

SECTION 3. That the City Council has expressed a stated need for participation in 791 Purchasing Cooperative whereby the City Manager is authorized and directed to sign and deliver any and all necessary requests and documents in connection with participation on behalf of the City of Angleton, Texas.

SECTION 4. That the meeting at which this resolution was approved was in all things conducted in strict compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551.

SECTION 5. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 22ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 2024.

	CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS
	John Wright
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
Michelle Perez, TRMC	
City Secretary	